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CAMBRIA FHOTECTION January 13, 2000

» Pamela Evans 00 JeN 2N AMIn: 08
Al Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
[ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
)" /M Alameda, California 94502-6577
CAE

Re: Fourth Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, California
Incident #98995822
Cambria Project# 241-0687-002

6 Dear Ms. Evans:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 26524d.

FOURTH QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California measured
dissolved oxygen and gauged and sampled selected site wells. Blaine calculated ground water
elevations and compiled the gasoline constituents analytical data. Cambria prepared a ground
water elevation contour map (Figure 1) and compiled the halogenated volatile organic compounds
data (Table 1). The Blaine report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field
documents, is included as Attachment A.

Gakland, CA ANTICIPATED FUTURE 2000 ACTIVITIES
Senoma, CA
Partland, OR

seajgie, W Ground Water Monitoring: The next sampling event is scheduled for the second quartet of

Cambria 2000. At that time, Blaine will measure dissolved oxygen, gauge and sample all wells, and

Environmental tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.
Technology, inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax {518) 4209170



C A M BRI A Pamela Evans

January 13, 2000

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510) 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, inc

@ U’k

Darryk Ataide, REA |
Project Manager

QT LU AN

W LUAASE

V4

Senior Geologist
Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Table: 1 - Ground Water Analytical Data - Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes
cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91501-7869

g'\piedmont 29\qm\q99qm.doc
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EXPLANATION
MW-1 4 Monitoring well location
E-4 ¢  Abandoned flowing artesian monitoring well
- Mo dala available
— Ground water flow direction
YLXK Ground water alevation contour, in faet above

®
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maan sea level (msl), approximately located;
dashed whers inferrad

Well dasignation

Ground watar elevation, in feet above msi
Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in parts

per billion and are analyzed by EPA Mathod
8020
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Ground Water Elevation
Contour Map

November 1, 1999



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Ground Water Analytical Data - Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds - Shell-branded Service Station,
Incident #98995822, 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, California

Well ID cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Notes
(Qtrs Sampled) Date + {Concentrations in ppb} >
MW-1 05/13/98 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 a
(2nd & 4th) 10/01/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/29/99
THO1799
MW-2 10/01/98
(4th) THO01/99 7
MW-3 10/01/98
(4th) 00198 - | - - - duplicate
TR03S99: 5t L : 0 i : : ‘ :
MW-4 05/13/98
(2nd & 4th) 10/01/98
04/29/99
11/01/99 -
MW-5 05/13/98
(2nd & 4th) 05/13/98
10/01/98

04129/99
11/01/99:

Abbreviations & Notes:

ppb = Parts per billion

--- = Not available

<n = Below detection limits of n ppb

a = Chloroform was detected at 120 ppb in the equipment blank; samples analyzed past hold time
b = Well inaccessible

Halogenated volatile organic componnds by EPA Method 8010; only detected compounds are tabulated

g\piesmant29igmihvacs.xls lofl



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



1880 ROGERS AVENUE

BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA §5112-1105
TECH SEAVICESw (408 5737771 FAX

{408) 573-0565 PHONE

November 29, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue

Piedmont, CA

Monitoring performed on November 1, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 991101-R-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Secrvices, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty

hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annuaf eight hour refresher courses,



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

e

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/ek

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA

Wic #204-6001-0109

I ' | MTBE | MTBE ‘ | Depthto | GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X | 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading

| (ug) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (MSL) | () | (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-1 07/12/1989 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA 37.96 2.76 35.20 NA
MW-1 01/30/1290 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.10 34.86 NA
MW-1 04/27/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA 37.96 3.24 34.72 NA
MW-1 07/31/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 4.26 33.70 NA
MW-1 10/30/1990 <50 <0.5 '<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 4,25 33.71 NA
MW-1 01/31/1991 <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 37.96 3.66 34.30 NA
MW-1 04/30/1991 <50 0.8 <0.5 0.6 1.2 NA NA 37.96 3.46 34.50 MNA
MWV-1 07/30/1991 <60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b NA NA 37.96 4.14 33.82 NA
MWV-1 10/29/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 37.96 3.96 34.00 NA
MW-1 01/20/1992 <30 <0.3 <Q0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 3796 3.59 34.37 NA
MW-1 04/14/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.18 31.71 NA
MwV-1 07/21/1992 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 37.96 417 33.79 NA
MWV-1 10/02/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 37.96 4.29 33.67 NA
Mw-1 01/20/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.6 NA NA 37.96 2.32 35.64 NA
MW-1 05/03/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.50 34.46 1.9
MW-1 06/28/1993 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA 37.96 3.76 34.20 NA
MW-1 07/21/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.98 4.09 33.87 4.6
MW-1 10/19/1993 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.58 34.28 4.3
MW-1 01/20/1994 |Well inaccessibie NA NA NA NA NA 37.96 MNA NA, NA
Mwy-1 04/12/1994 <60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.60 34.36 7.5
MWV-1 07/20/1094 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 37.96 4.10 33.86 3.2
MwW-1 10/06/1994 <50 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 37.96 4.30 33.66 3.2
MW-1 01/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA 37.96 2.94 35.02 10.6
MW-1 07/06/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.68 34.28 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
29 Wildwood Avenue

Piedmont, CA
~ Wic #204-6001-0109
B | MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 B260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
I | (gh) | (ugh) | (ug) | (uoh) | (o) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | () | (MsL) | (ppm)

MWwW-1 01/24/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 37.96 2.12 35.84 NA
MW-1 07/12/1996 <50 <0.b <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 37.96 3.58 34.38 2.7
MWW-1 01/16/1997 120 14 10 3.6 14 <25 NA 37.9¢6 2.30 35.66 3
MW-1 10/24/1997 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 8.6 NA 37.96 3.68 34.30 45
MWW-1 05/13/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25 NA 37.96 2.81 35.15 81
MW-1 10/01/1998 <h0 <0.50c <0.50¢ <0.50c <0,50¢ <2.5C NA 37.96 3.75 34.21 50
MW-1 04/29/1999 <0.50 <050 <25 NA 3444 4.1

=i 7
MY ~ihall :

Mw-2 07/12/1989 60 2.7 <1 <1 <3 NA NA 34.89 3.66 31.23 NA
Mw-2 01/30/1990 <50 6.6 <0.5 0.54 0.93 NA NA 34.89 3.49 31.40 NA
MWw-2 04/27/1990 80 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.79 31.10 NA
Mw-2 07/31/1990 70 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4.03 30.86 NA,
Mw-2 10/30/1990 70 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.6 NA NA 34.89 4.21 30.68 NA
Mw.-2 01/31/1991 80 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.9 NA NA 34.89 4.09 30.80 NA
MW-2 04/30/1991 100 5.9 0.6 0.7 2 NA NA 34.89 3.95 30.84 NA
Mw-2 07/30/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.7 <0.56 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4,07 30.82 NA
Mw.-2 10/29/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4,11 30.78 NA
Mw-2 01/20/1992 <30 0.84 <0.3 <0.41 <0.48 NA NA 34.89 3.86 31.03 NA
Mw-2 04/14/1992 70 16 <0.5 31 2.1 NA NA 34.89 3.66 34.30 NA
Mw.-2 07/21/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.92 30.97 NA
Mw-2 10/02/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4.45 30.44 NA
Mw-2 01/20/1993 <50 3.8 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.74 3115 NA
Mw-2 05/03/1993 680a 2.8 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.77 31.12 0.9
Mw-2 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.89 3.96 30.93 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
| | i MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
WellID | Date TPPH B | T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading

(ugll) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugh) (ugl) | (uglL) (ug) | (MsL) | () | (MsSL) | (ppm)

MW-2 07/21/1993 <50 8 1.2 1.8 7.9 NA NA 34.89 4.39 30.50 5.9
MwW-2 10/19/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.92 30.97 5.7
MW-2 01/20/1994 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA 34.89 4.45 30.44 3.2
Mw-2 04/12/1994 <30 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.39 4.72 30.17 11.4
MW-2 07/20/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 532 29.57 24
Mw-2 10/06/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4.03 30.86 2.9
Mw-2 01/20/1995 290 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.89 31.00 4.6
MwW-2 07/06/1995 120 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 8.84 26.05 NA
MW-2 01/24/1998 70 3.1 <0.5 0.8 NA NA 34.89 3.80 31.09 NA
MW-2 (D) | 01/24/1998 70 3.2 0.5 0.7 NA NA 34.89 NA NA NA
Mw-2 07112/1996 <50 0.68 <0.5 <0.5 270 NA 34.89 3.85 31.04 3.8
Mw-2 01/16/1997 230 34 1.6 1.6 460 NA 34.89 3.84 31.05 NA
Mw-2 10/24/1997 =50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54 NA 34.89 375 31.14 2.9
Mw-2 05/13/1898 NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.89 3.78 3111 NA
Mw-2 10/01/1998 <50 <0.50¢ <0.50c «<0.50c 100 NA 34.89 4.90 29.99 3.0

MW-2 412911

[ OMW=2S T /048

MW-3 07/12/1989 3,900 380 41 99 30 NA NA 35.00 3.83 3.7 NA
MW-3 01/30/1990 5,500 440 35 79 130 NA NA 35.00 3.24 31.76 NA
MwW-3 04/27/1990 4,500 310 26 37 110 NA NA 35.00 4.02 30.98 NA,
MWwW-3 07/31/1990 3,500 210 17 8.4 62 NA NA 35.00 4.31 30.69 NA
MW-3 10/30/1990 2,300 610 <0.5 <0.5 28 NA NA 35.00 4.52 30.48 NA
MW-3 01/31/1991 4,100 300 20 19 81 NA NA 35.00 4.32 30.67 NA
MW-3 04/30/1991 3,800 370 19 8.6 60 NA NA 35.00 3.79 31.21 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
| | MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 TOC Water | Elevation| Reading
(ugll) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ug/l) (ught) | (ugl) | (ugl) (ft.) (M5L) (ppm)

MW-3 07/30/1991 3,300 160 13 15 87 NA NA 35.00 4.37 30.63 NA
MW-3 10/29/1991 1,000 35 2.8 29 8.1 NA NA 35.00 4.00 31.00 NA
MW-3 01/20/1992 6,900 380 18 47 48 NA NA 35.00 3.87 31.13 NA
MW-3 04/14/1992 6.000 480 38 41 55 NA NA 35.00 3.15 31.85 NA
MW-3 07/21/1992 3,700 330 13 30 23 NA NA 35.00 417 30.83 NA
MW-3 10/02/18992 4,200 260 ‘10 13 12 NA NA 35.00 443 30.57 NA
MW-3 01/20/1993 4,200 360 15 32 26 NA NA 35.00 2.20 32.80 NA
MW-3 (D) | 01/20/1993 3,200 370 15 3z 26 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 05/03/1993 12,000 290 520 120 620 NA NA 35.00 3.50 31.50 0.6
MwW-3 06/26/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 35.00 4.08 30.92 NA
MW-3 07/21/1983 2,000 170 12 <10 11 NA NA 35.00 412 30.88 4.3
MW-3 (D) | 07/21/1993 2,000 170 10 <10 14 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 10/19/19983 2,000 240 <05 <0.5 <0.5 MNA NA 35.00 420 30.80 5.7
MW-3 01/20/1994 4,200 280 <10 <10 <10 MNA NA 35.00 4.08 30.92 4.1
MW-3 (D) | 01/20/1994 3,800 250 <10 <10 <10 NA NA 35.00 NA NA 4.1
MW-3 04/1211994 4,700 380 <10 <10 <10 NA NA 35.00 3.70 31.30 10.6
MW-3 (D) | 04/12/1994 3,400 370 <25 <25 <25 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 07/20/1994 5,100 320 77 16 34 NA NA 35.00 4.26 30.74 2.3
MW-3 (D} | 07/20/1994 4,400 250 14 13 32 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1994 4,300 280 9.7 4 15 NA NA 35.00 4.31 30.69 2.3
MW-3 01/20/1995 4,600 180 18 16 10 NA NA 35.00 3.00 32.00 111
MW-3 (D) | 01/20/1995 4,300 170 12 15 7.2 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
Mw-3 07/06/1995 3,900 310 <0.5 7.6 13 NA NA 35.00 3.75 31.25 NA
MW-3 (D) | 07/06/1995 4,100 330 <0.5 7.9 24 NA MNA 35.00 MNA NA NA
MW-3 01/24/1996 5,000 210 14 14 12 NA NA 35.00 3.26 31.74 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue

Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
| ' | | MTBE | MTBE Depthto GW | DO
WelllID | Date TPPH B T ' E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
I (uglL) (ug/L (ug/l) | (ugll) | (uglL) (uglL) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-3 | 07/12/1996 | 2,700 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,600 NA 35.00 3.77 31.23 2.4
MW-3 (D} | 07/12/1996 2,800 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,400 NA 35.00 NA NA 2.4
MW-3 01/16/1997 4,200 130 19 10 34 4,400 4,600 35.00 238 3262 2.3
MW-3 10/24/1997 4,100 270 9 5.1 88 2,000 NA 35.00 412 30.88 1.9
MWw-3 (D) | 10/24/1997 1,700 220 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,500 NA 35.00 NA NA 1.9
MW-3 05/13/1998 NA NA ' NA NA NA NA NA 35.00 3.22 31.78 NA
MW-3 10/01/1998 1,400 84c <5.0c <5.0c <5.0c 2,300 NA 35.00 4,15 30.85 2.0
MW-3 (D} | 10/01/1998 2,100 100c <10c <10c <10¢ 2,600 NA 35.00 MNA NA 20

30.73

MNA

Mw-4 01/30/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.50 29.23 NA
Mw-4 04/27/1990 130a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.62 30.11 NA
Mw-4 07/31/1890 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 419 29.54 NA
MW-4 10/30/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.19 29.54 NA
MW-4 01/31/1991 50a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.49 29.24 NA
MwW-4 04/30/1991 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MA NA 33.73 4.02 29.71 NA
Mw-4 07/3011991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.39 29.34 NA
Mw-4 10/29/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.75 2998 NA
Mw-4 01/20/1992 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA, NA 33.73 3.94 29.79 NA
Mw-4 04/14/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.71 30.02 NA
MN-4 07/21/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <Q.5 NA NA 33.73 4.02 28.71 NA
Mw-4 10/02/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <Q.56 NA NA 33.73 4.13 29.60 NA
Mw-4 01/20/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.10 30.63 NA
Miv-4 05/03/1893 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.70 30.03 1.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
| . | MTBE | MTBE | Depthto  GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
I (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (uoh) | (ugn) | (msi) () | sl | (ppm)
06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 33.73 3.81 29.92 NA
07/21/1993 <50 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.81 29,92 45
10/19/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.94 29.79 5.8
01/20/1994 <50 0.71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.00 20.73 4.4
04/12/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.01 20.72 7.3
07/20/1994 160 <0.5 '<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.91 29.82 6.4
10/06/1994 410 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 3373 3.99 29.74 5.0
01/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.56 30.17 4.9
07/06/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.85 29.88 NA
01/24/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 1.8 NA NA 33.73 2.56 31.17 NA
07/12/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 b NA 3373 3.36 30.37 2.7
01/16/1997 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 33.73 NA NA NA
10/24/1997 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 3373 NA NA NA
05/13/1998 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 3373 NA NA NA
10/01/1998 <50 <050c | <0.50c | <0.50c 0.74c 8.1 33.73 3.90 29.83 2.5
04/29/1999 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 33.73
T 7017155 [ Ve | A i
MW-5 | 01/30/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31,38 7.12 24.26 NA
MW-5 | 04/27/1990 | 210a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 31.38 4.19 27.19 NA
MW-5 | 07/31/1990 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.09 27.29 NA
MW-5 | 10/30/1990 100 0.8 0.7 0.6 1.4 NA NA 31.38 4.39 26.99 NA
MW-5 | 01/31/1991 80a <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.49 26.89 NA
MW-5 | 04/30/1991 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 427 27.11 NA
MW-5 | 07/30/1991 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 31.38 4,32 27.06 NA




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109

I | MTBE MTBE | Depthto | GW DO

Well ID Date | TPPH B T E X 8020 B260 TOC Water |Elevation Reading

wol) | won) | (ugl) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) | () | (MSL) | (ppm)

MW-5 | 10/29/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 3.79 27.59 NA
MW-5 | 01/2011992 | <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 31.38 4.09 27.29 NA
MW-5 | 04/14/1992 | <50a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.12 27.26 NA
MW-5 | 07/21/1992 | 74a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 413 27.25 NA
MW-5 | 10/02/1992 | 76a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.30 27.08 NA
MW-5 01/20/1993 72a <0.5 ‘<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 312 28.26 NA
MW-5 | 05/03/1993 | 70a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.07 27.31 1.6
MW-5 (D) | 05/04/1993 | 80a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 NA NA NA
MW-5 | 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.38 4.08 27.30 NA
MW-5 | 07/21/1993 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.05 27.33 35
MW-5 10/19/1993 51 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.20 27.18 3.8
MW-5 | 01/20/1994 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.40 26.98 4.2
MW-5 | 04/12/1994 67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.18 27.20 NA
MW-5 | 07/20/1994 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.06 27.32 3.2
MW-5 | 10/06/1994 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4,01 27.37 2.1
MW-5 (D) | 10/06/1994 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 NA NA NA
MW-5 | 01/20/1995 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 3.49 27.89 32
MW-5 | 07/06/1995 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.06 27.32 NA
MW-5 | 01/24/1996 70 <0.5 <05 0.8 29 NA NA 31.38 2.90 28.48 NA
MW-5 | 07/12/1996 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 b NA 31.38 4.02 27.36 1.9
MW-5 | 01/16/1997 66 0.91 0.89 <0.50 1.7 <2.5 NA 31.38 2.59 28.79 22
MW-5 (D) | 0171611997 | <50 0.7 0.78 <0.50 1.3 <2.5 NA 31.38 NA NA 22
MW-5 10/24/1997 59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 NA 31.38 4.15 27.23 4.6
MW-5 05/13/1998 72 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.80 <2.5 NA 31.38 3.64 27.74 2.1
MW-5 (D) | 05/13/1998 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 31.38 NA NA 2.1

Page 7




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
; MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW Do
WellID | Date TPPH B T E X 8020 B260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
I (ug/L) (ug/L) iugL! i.'ugl'L] (ug/L) {ugL! | tﬁﬂ.} (MSL) (f.)

MW-5 | 10/01/1998 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <0.50c 0.62¢ 20 NA 31.38 4,25 27.13 22
MW-5 | 04/29/1999 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 NA 31.38 4.56 26.82 2.0
E-4 07/12/1989 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA 34.63 NA >39.13 NA
E-4 01/30/1990 <50 <0.5 '<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 04/27/1990 120a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 07/31/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 10/30/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 01/31/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 04/30/1991 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 07/30/1991 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34 .63 NA
E-4 10/29/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34 .63 NA
E-4 01/20/1992 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 04/14/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 07/21/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 10/02/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 01/20/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 3463 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 05/03/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34,63 NA >34.63 0.6
E-4 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 07/21/1993 <50 5.4 0.72 1 4.4 NA NA 3463 NA >34.63 5.4
E-4 10/19/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 3463 NA >34.63 5.6
E-4 01/20/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 04/12/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 9.4
E-4 0772011994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 2.0




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA

Wic #204-6001-0109

MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
L {ugll) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugiL) {ug/L) (ug/l.) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ppm)

E-4 10/06/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 1.3
E-4 01/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 37
E-4 05/16/1995 |Well abandoned NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4
1

Abbreviations:
TPPH= Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by madified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DC = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = parts per billion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
a = Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.
b = Due to coelution with early eluters, no result could be determined for MTBE

¢ = Lahoratery reported 1.3 ug/L benzene, 11 ug/L toluene, 0.98 vg/l ethyl benzene, and 6.5 ug/L total xylenes in the equipment blank.

Well E-4 is a flowing artesian well; potentiometric surface above top-of-casing elevation.
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. ] 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqll()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(£408) 776-9500

¥ Analytical FAX (408) 762-6308

November 17, 1889

Leah Davis

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont/M911055
Dear Leah Davis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 2, 1989. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, |

L 4 1’

Project Manager D.M.

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



885 Jarvis Drive -

SeqUOia ) Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

% Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogets Avenue Project Number; 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  11/17/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M911055

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-1 M9211055-01 Water 11/1/99

MWw-2 ‘ M911035-02 Water 11/1/99

MW-3 M911055-03 Water 1171799

MW-5 M911033-04 Water 11/1/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.

Page 1 of 13
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. . 885 Jarvis Dri
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 958;;

{408) 776-9600

W% Analytical FAX (408) 782 6303

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project; Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  11/17/99

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Surrogate Repotting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyred  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 M911055-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9110351 11/11/99  11/11/9% 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Kylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether o " v ] 2.50 5.03 " .
Surrogate: a.aq, a-Trifluorotoluene " " T 7001300 103 % T
MW-2 M911055-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9110351 11/11/99  11/11/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 1.29 "
Ethylbenzene ! " " 0.300 0.669 "
Xylenes (total} " K " 0.500 4.52 "
Methy) tert-butyl sther " " " 2.50 7.21 "
Surrogate: aa.a-Trifluorctoluene " " oo 70.0-130 BT/ % 7
MW-3 M911055-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbone 9110351 1/11/99  11/11/99 500 1850 ug/! LD
Benzene " " " 5.00 94.3 " D
Toluene " " " 3.00 6.09 " D
Ethylbenzene " " " 3.00 ND " b
Xylenes (total) " " " 5.00 6.67 " D
Methyl tert-butyl ether " Yo 11/15/99 o 125 4140 " D
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene B " " 11711/89 70.0-130 o 119 %
MW-5 M911055-04 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9110453 11/15/99  11/15/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total} " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ! " " ) 2.50 3.06 v
Surrogate: a, a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " T 70041300 103 %a
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W% Analytical

885 larvis Drive-
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received:  11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported: 11/17/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 M911055-01 Water
Bromodichloromethane 9110119 11/4/99 11/4/99 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride v " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " v 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane * "o " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorocthane " " " 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichlarofluoromethane " " " ‘ 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 1.00 ND "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoﬂuorabenze;e * “ " 70.0-130 - 92.6 24

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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\ Sequoia
W% ¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell} Praject: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  11/17/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Baich Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-2 M911055-02 Water
Bromodichloromethane 9110119 11/4/99 11/4/99 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0,500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane N " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichiorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1.2-Dichiorobenzene * " " 0.500 ND "
1.1-Dichloroethane " v " 0.500 ND "
{,2-Dichloroecthane N " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
frans-1,2-Dichlorocthene " " " (.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 3.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " "o " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " ] 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofiuoromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride _ " " " 1.00 ND " -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " E o 70.0-130 o 853 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text af notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive .
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  11/17/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-3 M911055-03 Water
Bromodichloromethane 9110119  11/4/99 11/4/99 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " (.500 ND N
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " . 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene . " " (3.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.300 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " (0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " v " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 3.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachioroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " "o " 0.300 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 6.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Viny! chloride " " " 1.00 ND " o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene T " " 70.0-130 85.1 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 5 of I3




\ Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  11/17/99
Valatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Anpalyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW.-5§ M911055-04 Water
Bromodichloromethane 9110119 11/4/99 11/4/99 2.50 ND ug/1 D
Bromoform " " " 2.50 ND " D
Bromomethane " " " 3.00 ND " D
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 2.50 ‘ND " b
Chlorobenzene " N N 2.50 ND " D
Chlorocthane " " " 5.00 ND " D
Chloroform " " " 2.50 ND " D
Chloromethane " " " 5.00 ND " D
Dibromoechloromethane " " " 2.50 ND " D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 2.50 ND " D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 2.50 ND " D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 2.50 ND " D
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 2.50 ND " D
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 2.50 ND " D
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 2.50 NI ! D
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 2.50 6.08 " D
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene " " " 2.50 ND " D
1,2-Dichloropropane " " * 2.50 ND " D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " o " 250 ND " D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " N " 2.50 ND " D
Methylene chloride " " " 25.0 ND " D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 2.50 ND " D
Tetrachloroethene " " " 2.50 91.9 " D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane * Y- " 2.50 ND " D
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane " " " 2.50 ND " D
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorcethane " Y " 5.00 ND " D
Trichloroethene " " " 2.50 1.7 " D
Trichloroflucromethane " " " 2.50 ND " D
Vinyl chloride " " " _ 5.00 ND " b
Sﬁrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " e e h0-130 789 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

U ]

885 ]a;vis Drive’
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  11/17/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % WNotes*
Batch: 9110351 Date Prepared: 11/10/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank 9110351-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 11/10/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methy! tert-butyl ether " NDO L 2.50 e
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 00 997 " 70.0-130 997
Blank 9110351-BLK2
Purgeable iHydrocarbons 11/11/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 9.500
Methy! tert-butyl ether " ND " 250 o
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene i 100 11.0 " 70.0-130 110
LCS 9110351-BS1 :
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 11/10/99 250 255 ug/l 70.0-130 102 )
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 o 12,6 " 70.0-130 126
LCS 9110351-BS2
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 11/11/99 -250 244 ug/l 70.0-130 976 L L
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " - Ipo TV " 70.0-130 141! 2
Matrix Spike 9110351-MS1 M911053-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 11/10/99 250 75.4 294 ug/l 60.0-140 874 - ]
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 13.8 " 70.0-130 138 2
Matrix Spike Bup 9110351-MSD1  M911053-04 :
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 11/10/99 250 754 322 gl 60.0-140 986 250 120 B
Surrogate: aa,.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 14.0 " - 70.0-130 14t} 2
Batch: 9110453 Date Prepared: 11/15/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 JP/T]
Blank 9110453-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 11/15/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of repor! for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

. Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

W’ Analytical PAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported: 11/17/99

]

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov, RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 9110453-BLK1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11/15/99 _Np___u 250 )
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 0.3 " 70.0-130 103
LCS 9110453-BS1
Benzene 11/15/9% 10.0 10.2 ug/l 70.0-130 102
Toluene " 10.0 9.67 ! 70.0-130  96.7
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 9.73 " 70.0-130 973
Xylenes (total) 300 Y - 70.0-130 950
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene " 10.0 10.2 . 70.0-130 102
LCS Dup 9110453-BSD1
Benzene 11/15/99 10.0 105 ug/l 70.0-130 105 250 290
Toluene " 10.0 9.96 " 70.0-130 996 250 295
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 10.0 ! 70.0-130 00 250 274
Xylenes (total) oot 300 %5 " 70.0-130 987 250 382
Surrogate: a,a,a2-Trifluorotolucne " 10.0 10.6 " 70.0-130 106
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of noies and definitions.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqllOla Morgan Hill, CA 950;?

(408) 776-9600

L X 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported: 11/17/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD .

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*

Batch: 9110119 Date Prepared: 11/4/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]

Blank 9110119-BLK1

Bromadichioromethane 11/4/9% ND ug/! 0.500

Bromoform " ND " 0.500

Bromomethane " ND " 1.00

Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500

Chlorobenzene " ND N 0.500

Chlorocthane " ND " 1.00

Chloroform " ND " 0.500

Chloromethane " ND " 1.00

Dibromochloromethane : ND " -10.500

1.3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500

1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500

1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500

1,1-Dichloroethane " ND v 0.500

1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500

1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500 .

cis-1,2-Dichloraethene " ND " 0.500

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND ! 0,500

1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500

cis-1,3-Dichloraprapene " ND " 0.500

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Y ND " 0.500

Methylene chloride " ND N 5.00

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlornethane " ND " 0.500

Tetrachloroethene " e ND N 0.500

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND . 0.500

1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500

1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND " 1.00

Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500

Trichlorofluoromethane " ND N 0.500

Vinyl chloride o " ND " 100 L

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " w00 Y A 70.0-130 857

Blank 9110119-BLK2

Bromodichloromethane 11/5/99 ND ug/l 0.500

Bromoform " ND " 0.500

Bromomethane " ND ! 1.00

Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500

Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500

Chlorocthane " ND " 1.00

Chloroform " ND " 0.500

Chloromethane " ND " 1.00

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of noles and definitions.
Page 9 of 13



E C '

. R 885 Jarvis Dri
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 950;:?

(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX {408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported: 11/17/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 9110119-BLK2
Dibromochloromethane 11/5/99 ND ug/l 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " . ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorebenzene " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethanc " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichlorocthene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichtoroethene " MND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropans " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethans " ND " 0.500
Tetrachlorocthene N ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane o ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND " 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride o ND o 100 L
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene " o T 768 70.0-130 768
Blank 9110119-BLK3 -
Bromodichloromethane 11/8/99 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 1.00
Chloreform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1, I-Dichioroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive ’
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell}
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Equiva

Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont

Project Manager: Leah Davis

Sampled: 11/£/99
Received: 11/2/99
Reported: 11/17/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 9110119-BLK3
1,2-Dichloropropane 11/8/99 ND 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane " ND 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorowriflueroethane " ND 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND 0.500
Vinyl chloride - ND 1.60 _ )
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene " om0 7.83 70.0-130 783
LCS 9110119-BS1
Chlorobenzene 11/4/99 25.0 20.6 70.0-136 824
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 18.9 65.0-135 75.6
Trichloroethene " 25.0 221 70.0-130 8384 ~
Surrogate: 4-Brombﬂuorobertzene " 10.0 R F T 70.0-130  93.5
LCS 9110119-BS2
Chlorobenzene 11/5/99 25.0 18.5 70.0-130 740
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 16.8 65.0-135 67.2
Trichloroethene " -25.0 20.4 70.0-130  BL.6
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorchenzene " 10.0 583 70.0-130 883
LCS 9118119-BS3
Chlorobenzene 11/8/99 25.0 202 70.0-130 808
1,1-Dichlorocthene " 250 18.0 65.0-135 72.0
Trichloroethene " 25.0 . 21.8 70.0-130  87.2
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " w00 10.2 70.0-130 102
Matrix Spike 9110119-MS1 M911055-01
Chiorobenzene 11/4/99 25.0 ND 20.4 60.0-140  81.6
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 ND 193 60.0-140 772
Trichloroethene " 25.0 ND 23.0 60.0-14¢ 920 L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 0.0 109 70.0-130 109

Matrix Spike Dup
Chlorobenzene

1,1-Dichiorocthene

9110119-MSD1 = M911055-01
11/4/99 25.0 ND 19.5
" 25.0 ND 20.5

60.0-14¢  78.0 250 4.51
60.0-140 820 250 603

Sequaoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of repori for text of notes and definitions.
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!

: . 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

W Analytical FAX (406) 782-6308

L

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported: 11/17/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits %  Limit % WNotes*
Matrix Spike Dup {continued) 9110119-MSD1 = M911055-01
Trichloroethene e L1498 250 ND 215 ugl 600140 860 250 674
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene i 10.0 9.32 " 70.0-130 932
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 12 of 13



W Analytical

Sequoia

885 ]arlvis Drive -
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (40B) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 11/1/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave., Piedmont Received: 11/2/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  11/17/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

D Data reported from a dilution,

1 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

2 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD» Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 13 of 13




. e 1580 ROGERS AVENUE - CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT ___[LAB _Sequola__ ______|ous#
BL A‘ N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 951121105 , ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
: - FAX (408) 5T3-7774 LYMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, mc. PHONE (408) 5730555 _ O epa Q1 rwacB REGION
' 0Jua |
CHAIN OF [ OTHER
_quio-® 2 , _
CLIENT Z SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
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SHELL OIL COMPANY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date: //~/~ >

RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST. Sorial Noi__J 2//e/ -/ Page / of /
Sil : . \
lo Addross: 59 wildwood Ave., Piedmont, CA Analysis Required LAB: _O€ Pussa
WICH: 204-6001-0109 Neneek one iy yox ony| cvor | yumn Anoyguzuzlz
" G.W. Menlloda 48 -
Shell Engineer: Phone No.: (510) (g 9 o] 2 houn ]
R. Jeff Granberry Foﬁ)(?i.-ﬁéggi 6172 /Vz 9} N 0/ Ske Invesligotian ] «a athoun [
- [a)
T O e . mommren 045 gy
ogers. Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 — x D'.'.r 0 (3
Consullant Contacth ';J}% 8'%% (408) = S = A omer {J
2 - — L] o~ SokfAk Rem. or 3ya, D
Fran Thie Fax #: 573-7771 g 'é : :‘:‘; Gim W2 o Holty Lab o
Commenls: _8 < § P-.{‘, § gu:.;:t Rerm of Sys. D 4453 ;ﬁr.nl:“.n;;r‘ 0
o Y v
. . . . E < S S E ) E’e z [Othr O
ampledby; “% A © 15|53 1818 (8|8 | 5|2 | |USTAGENCY:
. S o |z 1218|2121 |5]2l% |3
Printed Name: 2 /& 28 alalGle s ]E SletBio SAMPLE
, B e B2 R |22 |g gl MAERAL CONDITION/
0, O o w — 1 ) =
Sample ID /Dclo Sludge | Soll |Wator| Alr | Zo- 9 & g L1210 B S S 218 g S DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
vz (o X
il Y & X /
.
/[ 2
/L IRAD 5
. —
-5 W ¥ N And ¢
Prlnlad N Dale: Rocgfad {slgn Ae}: - Printe Dole: /s 2 ~
V’;Zgﬁ Time: /?, /6 ,/Q//’;? /%/Lﬁéq Nme: /0 S
pPrinled Nome: Doto: Rocolved (signalure); ‘ Prinlod Namae: Date: 1i- =
, Time: AR MH Mme: 2 i
walingquished By (slgnah.lro) Prinlod Name: Dale: Rocolved {slgnolure): Prinlod Name: Dole:
Time: Timo:
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Project # _ ?7//O/£ / Date. //,_C)/._ ?7
2‘? A/I/C/ A/oac( AVL

Site __

WELL GAUGING DATA

/pa/th};ﬁii -
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EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 6[6’//0] ﬁ_[

Job# 2ol - bool~-0lo]

Sampler: 6, i

Date:

-0/ -91

Well LD.: - /

Well Diameter: 2

3 (D 6 8 _

Total Well Depth: /& 72 ‘7/ |

Depth to Water: C/ L O S

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiptier Well Diameter Multiplier
i 0.16 5" 1.02 -
kL 0.37 6* 1.47
KN 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
iddieburg Extraction Pori
lectric Submersib Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
S - 7 X 3 = / Z" % Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
9d: % G;Zo éé gY/& 7200 6 OZC
9:3/ 1668 | 67| §49 | 2200 | (2 Ferb
932 66.2| 67| §S2 | 2200 | (8 /

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: / 5/

Sélmpling Time: 9 YA

Sampling Date: //_. /. Zg

Sample [.D.: M (S — |

QOther

Laboratory: @@ BC

Analyzed for: @E} BTEX MTBE )TPH-D

Other: 6 / :4 YO / 0

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: il (mc\:) <. é e
‘\____—__.__/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVY




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: qCH/O/ ﬁ-[ Job# Jol/ - éoo!—-O)O‘)
Sampler: 6,'},,‘ Date: //_ O/-?‘?’ |
Well 1LD.: J{)— 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: /. ¢p Depth to Water: S. 2 ¢/
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier ’
o 0.16 5" 1.02
3 037 6 1.47
. 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port

lectric Submersible Other: e

Extraction Pump

Other: ,
.é/- 0 ¥ 3 = { L Gals.
i Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

(005 2o.9| 2./ | AY2 | 2zoo ¢ | olc

e

[owokl 205\ 2.0 | G€lo | 22ev | 8 | loudn
oot 619 2./ | 292 | 7reo | (X | B

Did well dewater? Yes ﬁc?) - Gallons actually evacuated: / 2
—

Sampling Time: /O:/’Z, Sampling Date: //, /- 74

Sample ID.:  /}7()— L Laboratory: '@@ BC  Other

Analyzed for: @ BTEX MTBE JTPH-D Other: Ié fj/i{.b f O /0
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 1 (‘m) 2 .2 "

. ~——
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 49 [ |0 ﬁ_[

Job# ZoY - pool~0log

Sampler:

Siin

Date: //_\ O/-?‘f |

Well LD.: ()-S5

Total Well Depth:

7.00

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 &
Depth to Water: (/. 6 S '

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiglicr Well Diameter Multiptier
s 0.16 5" 1.02
I 0.37 g 1.47
4 0.65 Other iadius’® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middleburg : Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Puimp
Other:
2 - g X 5 - g.» V Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gais.)  Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time. |Temp °F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations *
[0:/8) Zo.[ | A% //3(/ >0 3 Ok
o9\ 2ot | 186 | rree | 4 (londn,
(020|678 | 2D\ // 22| 2200 | 9 Cres |
' il EDXC[@/

Did well dewater? Yes

>

4

Gallons actually evacuated: ?

Sampling Time: /0:2 <

N

* Sampling Date:

/- /- 99

Sample L.D.: /]76\} -7

Laboratory: BC Other

" Sequoia

Analyzed for: @E BTEX MTBE )TPH-D Other:

F

£ P4 §o/)

D.QO. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "E (’I’m) 2. 2. "Eh
. { -‘:‘-h,____’r/') .
QO.R.P. (af req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
-




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: C{CI//O/ }2_(

Job# Zol/ - bool~0l0]

Sampler: 6,},’ Date: Z/,_ o/ -4 9
Well LD.:  /7)(J— &f Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8
! -
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: ~ Sv
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Weil Diameter Muitiplice
2 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 037 6" 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
X 3 = Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(CF)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations

AV

VZ2443%7)

h

\

Lot 72)

Fo

T

¢ w///

2 ol

L
Letornclf @

/oY

S SAY

Corerad

Did well dewater? Yes

No

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: //» /- ?7

Sample 1.D.: ﬂiw

Laboratory: @q?@ BC

Other

Analyzed for: @ BTEX MTBE )TPH-D Other:

£ P4 §o0

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i (’ﬁm) e/,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: q:’]//o/ ﬁ_[

Job# ZoY - bool~0l0]

Sampler: (‘f, 3 Date:  //_ o/ - g9 |
Well LD.: /(- S Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8 _
Total Well Depth:  /S. 9, Depth to Water: £/, / 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Diameter Muitiplicr Well Diameter Multiplier
" 0.16 5" 1.02
EL 037 6" 147
qr 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163 -
Purge Method: Bailer Sampiing Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port
"=' Submersitris Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
; & X 3 E 220.8 cus
i Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity (Gals. Removed Observations

9 46

tlo

20

AYT

s¢¢ | €

7.4

I

;L.o

£ 89

274 | (6 Simes

q:56

683

+.0

267"

22

/4.9 &

Did well dewater? Yes

&)

Gailons actually evacuated: 2,_-7,

Sampling Time: 75 S

N

Sampling Date:

Sample [.D.: M o ~95

/-7~ 79

BC

e
A

Laboratory:f.ff- 7

Other

5/ /’ﬂ g0 /0

Analyzed for: @E BTEX @TFH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "/ | Post-purge]) 2.2
M ~~——
O.R.P. (lf req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




